

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1. Basis of Preparation

This interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, including compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134, Interim Financial reporting, issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (MASB). The Interim Financial Report should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2006.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the last audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2006.

A2. Status on Qualification of Audited Financial Statements

The audit report of the Group's preceding year financial statement was not qualified.

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicity of Operations

There were no abnormal seasonal factors that affect result for the quarter under review.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no significant items which unusually affect assets, liabilities, equity net income or cash flows during the quarter under review with the exception of the consequential effect arising from the NBPOL 25,000,000 new share issue at GBP2.50 per share en route to its dual listing at the London Stock Exchange Main Board. The new share issue diluted the Company's equity holding in NBPOL from 62.24% to 50.68% or a dilution of 11.56%. The Group booked an accounting gain of RM126 million in the Group's account reflecting a gain from effective equity holding dilution post the new share issuance.

A5. Change in Accounting Estimates

There were no changes in estimate of amount reported in prior interim period or financial year that have a material effect in the current financial quarter for the current financial period.

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

During the quarter under review, the Company buys back 2,221,400 of its issued shares from the open market at an average price of RM7.57 per share. Total consideration paid for the buybacks including transaction costs is at RM16,877,698 and this was financed by internally generated funds. For the financial year end 31 December 2007, the Company buys back 3,193,600 of its issued shares at an average price of RM7.10 per share for total Consideration, including transaction costs, of RM22,758,495.

All of the shares buy backs are being retained as treasury shares.

Besides the share buybacks, there were no cancellation, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the quarter other than on loans repayments in accordance with the Group's loans repayment schedules.

A7. Dividend Paid

The Board declared a first interim dividend of 15% less tax at 27% on 30th August, 2007. The dividends were paid on the 5th October 2007.

A8. Segmental Information

Segmental information for the current financial year based on geographical locations and business segments within the geographical locations are as follows:

	Malaysia	Papua New Guinea & Solomon Island	Indonesia	Elimination (Discontinued operation)	Group
REVENUE	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
External sales	1,923,396	852,533	26,373	(26,373)	2,775,929
Plantation operations	323,663	852,533	26,373	(26,373)	1,176,196
Manufacturing	1,108,128				1,108,128
<i>Oleochemicals</i>	1,099,213				1,099,213
<i>Rubber based products</i>	8,915				8,915
Quick Service Restaurants	466,379				466,379
Management Services	15,907				15,907
Investment Property	6,994				6,994
Other investment income	2,325				2,325
RESULTS					
Plantation operations	283,543	298,614	(30,711)	(88,559)	462,887
Manufacturing	60,565				60,565
<i>Oleochemicals</i>	62,857				62,857
<i>Rubber based products</i>	(1,724)				(1,724)
<i>Biodiesel</i>	(568)				(568)
Quick Service Restaurants	91,269				91,269
<i>Subsidiary</i>	47,603				47,603
<i>Significant Associate (of Subsidiary)</i>	43,666				43,666
Management Services	8,405				8,405
Investment Property	(882)				(882)
Other Associated companies	(566)				(566)
Investment income	288				288
Interest income	6,010	217	232	(232)	6,227

	Malaysia	Papua New Guinea & Solomon Island	Indonesia	Elimination (Discontinued operation)	Group
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit/(Loss) before interest and exceptional item	448,632	298,831	(30,479)	(88,791)	628,193
Add/(Less):					
Interest expense	(64,576)	(1,542)	(6,539)	6,539	(66,118)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation					
Continuing operations	384,056	297,289	(37,018)	(82,252)	562,075
Profits from sale of discontinued operations	82,252				82,252
Total profit before tax	466,308	297,289	(37,018)	(82,252)	644,327
<u>OTHER INFORMATION</u>					
<u>Total segment assets</u>	3,450,970	1,461,212	22	1	4,912,205
Plantation operations	2,186,698	1,461,212	22	1	3,647,933
Manufacturing	841,152				841,152
<i>Oleochemicals</i>	763,058				763,058
<i>Rubber based products</i>	9,603				9,603
<i>Biodiesel</i>	68,491				68,491
Quick Service Restaurants	217,291				217,291
Management Services	123,333				123,333
Investment Property	82,496				82,496
Associated companies	517,669				517,669
Unallocated corporate assets	124,866	13,727			138,593
<u>Total segment liabilities</u>	1,483,301	186,019	439		1,669,759
Plantation operations	721,620	186,019	439		908,078
Manufacturing	409,017				409,017
<i>Oleochemicals</i>	387,926				387,926
<i>Rubber based products</i>	1,054				1,054
<i>Biodiesel</i>	20,037				20,037
Quick Service Restaurants	315,880				315,880
Management Services	35,275				35,275
Property investment	1,509				1,509
Unallocated corporate liabilities	83,191	104,912			188,103

	Malaysia	Papua New Guinea & Solomon Island	Indonesia	Elimination (Discontinued operation)	Group
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Capital expenditure	131,709	123,082	64,463		319,254
Plantation operations	34,944	123,082	64,463		222,489
Manufacturing	55,080				55,080
<i>Oleochemicals</i>					
<i>Rubber Based products</i>	<i>19,861</i>				<i>19,861</i>
<i>Bio-diesel</i>	<i>35,219</i>				<i>35,219</i>
Quick Service Restaurant	41,361				41,361
Others	324				324
Depreciation and amortization	66,875	53,402	3,692		123,969
Plantation operations	28,970	53,402	3,692		86,064
Manufacturing - Oleochemicals	16,655				16,655
Quick Service Restaurant	21,089				21,089
Others	161				161
Non-cash expenses other than Depreciation	(131,078)	48,130	(73,444)		(156,392)

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The carrying value of land and estate development expenditure for the Group except those located overseas, is based on valuation carried out on 31st December 1997 by an independent qualified valuer using the open market method of valuation to reflect their fair value. However, in 2006, the Group changed its accounting policy on estate development expenditure in Malaysia from valuation model to cost model by stating the estate development expenditure to its initial cost and the change effect from the adoption of FRS 117 Leases. Other than changes resulting from these changes in accounting policy the carrying value was brought forward without any amendment.

A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events completed subsequent to the end of the interim period under review.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

The composition of the Group has not changed during the quarter under review except on the resulting dilution of the Company's equity interest in New Britain Palm Oil Ltd from 62.24% to 50.68% following the NBPOL issuance of 25 million new shares to investors en route to its capital raising and dual listing exercise at the London Stock Exchange Main Board.

A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

Since the last Balance Sheet date, there were no material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets.

A13. Capital Commitment

Authorised capital expenditures not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 December 2007 are as follows:

	RM'000
Contracted	52,967
Not contracted	33,679

	86,646
	=====

A14. Impairment of Assets

There were no significant impairment losses recognised by the Company and the Group during the quarter.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENT

B1. Review of the Performance of the Company and Its Principal Subsidiaries

Group Results and update

The Group's revenue for the cumulative four quarters under review increased by RM939.40 million (51.15%) compared to the corresponding quarters 2006.

NBPOL, NatOleo and QSR Brands Bhd contributed significantly to the increased in revenue with increases of RM338.35 million (68%), RM370.31million (50.8%) and RM37.84 million (8.83%) respectively compared to their revenue contribution for the same period in 2006. Malaysian Plantations contributed RM63.8 million to the increase in turnover.

Group's net profit before tax for the four cumulative quarters 2007 increased by RM277.57 million (163.33%) compared to the same period in 2006. NBPOL, NatOleo and QSR Brands Bhd contributed RM182.55 million (167%), RM39.43 million (172%) and RM13.89 million (21.09%) higher profit respectively for the year under review compared to their 2006 four quarters' results. Kulim Company contributed to remainder of the increase in PBT for the year from operational as well as from investments activities.

On the Equity front, there were 12,189,044 warrants and 1,541,300 ESOS converted into new shares whereas the company buys back 3,193,600 of its own issued shares from the open market during the year.

(b) **Operational results**

Plantations:

(i) **Plantation Operation - Malaysia**

The Group's ffb production for the 4th quarter 2007 is at 155,972mt. This is 20.16% higher compared to the ffb production for the corresponding quarter 2006. Cumulative four quarters ffb production is at 520,593mt which is 9.03% lower than the 2006 corresponding quarter's production.

The Group's OER for the cumulative four quarters 2007 is at 18.75% compared to OER of 18.79% for the corresponding quarters 2006.

Total ffb processed by the Group mills for the cumulative four quarters 2007 dropped to 561,036mt which is 13.25% lower compared to the corresponding quarters 2006. Total ffb processed is inclusive of crops purchased from outside the Group.

Malaysian plantation operation achieved CPO and PK cumulative price averages of RM1,773.68 and RM1,180.12 per mt respectively compared to RM1,458.13 and RM898.44 per mt for CPO and PK respectively for the corresponding quarters 2006.

(i) **Plantation Operation - Papua New Guinea & Solomon Islands**

NBPOL produced 178,305 mt ffb in the fourth quarter 2007 which is 6.87% higher compared to the corresponding quarter 2006. Together with crops purchased from outside the Group, NBPOL processed 263,414 mt ffb which is 7.72% higher compared to the corresponding quarter 2006. Cumulative four quarters 2007 ffb production and crops processed is at 759,723 mt and 1,135,045 mt, an increase of 9.82% and 10.12% for own and processed crops respectively compared to the corresponding quarters in 2006.

NBPOL cumulative average Crude Palm Oil extraction rate for the three quarters 2007 is at 22.67% as compared to 22.28% achieved for the corresponding quarters 2006. Price averages on FOB basis is at K1,754 (RM2,178) per mt CPO compared to the corresponding quarters in 2006 price average of K1,393.45 per mt (RM1,773).

RBDP Olein price average local sales and export on fob basis is at K2,335 (RM2,899) per mt compared to the corresponding quarters 2006 price average of K1,539 (RM1,958) per mt.

GPPOL ffb production for the fourth quarter 2007 is at 20,056 mt and cumulative four quarters production is at 71,796 mt. Cumulative OER achieved is at 21.98%.

Manufacturing:

The Group's Oleochemicals division revenue for the fourth quarter 2007 is at RM365.47 million which is 99.81% higher compared to the corresponding quarter 2006. Its cumulative four quarters 2007 revenue is at RM1,099.21 million which is 50.75% higher compared to the corresponding quarters in 2006.

Natoleo's PBT for the fourth quarter 2007 is at RM22.17 million which is 256% higher compared to the corresponding quarter in 2006. Its four quarters 2007 cumulative PBT is at RM62.04 million which is 172% higher compared to the corresponding cumulative quarters in 2006.

Quick Service Restaurants:

QSR revenue for the fourth quarter is at RM127.44 million, 8.2% higher compared to the corresponding quarter in 2006. Cumulative four quarters 2007 revenue at RM466.38 million is 8.83% higher compared to the corresponding quarters in 2006. QSR's PBT grew by RM12.84 million (23.39%) compared to the same period in 2006. Its significant associate, KFC Holding revenue grew by 13.66% to RM1.73 billion and its PBT increased by 5.3% to RM149.62 million.

Property Investment:

The Group's office tower, the Menara Ansar in Johor Bahru recorded a deficit of RM0.88 million for the cumulative four quarters 2007 compared to deficit of RM0.94 million for the corresponding quarters in 2006.

B2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results

PNG's operation continued to perform very well in the fourth quarter with higher production and higher price averages achieved on palm products sales.

There were significant non operational profit contributions to the Group's result during the quarter as mentioned in earlier note being the net effect from equity dilution in NBPOL.

The oleochemical division is performing well for the quarter contributing higher to group result.

B3. Current Year Prospects

Palm products prices have exceeded the 2007 year high and have stayed well above 2007 year end closing prices. Weather at the end of the year and the beginning of 2008 has been mild compared to the same period last year. The Group is cautiously projecting that the good crops recorded in 2006 will return for the Malaysia plantation operations.

QSR Brands Bhd and its significant associate KFCH are delivering on higher sales in 2007 and are projected to continue growing with higher revenue generated over the next twelve months in particular from KFC's same store sales growth as well as from new stores targeted to be opened over the same period. Its challenges are on the cost of feed meals which have gone up quite substantially compared to those in 2006. High costs scenarios are expected to continue in 2008.

The Oleochemicals division is reaping the advantage of its expanded size. It is also getting improved sale prices for its products which are expected to maintain its good performance.

B4. Profit Forecast/Profit Guarantee

The Company is not subject to any profit forecast or profit guarantee requirement.

B5. Taxation

	CURRENT QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS	
	1 Oct to 31 Dec 2007 RM'000	1 Oct to 31 Dec 2006 RM'000	1 Jan to 31 Dec 2007 RM'000	1 Jan to 31 Dec 2006 RM'000
Current Taxation	(36,261)	(10,327)	(121,889)	(34,008)
-Malaysia	(11,906)	311	(42,363)	(10,452)
-Overseas	(24,355)	(10,638)	(79,526)	(23,556)
Transfer to deferred Taxation	1,017	(3,924)	7,322	(17,609)
-Malaysia	706	(438)	(2,973)	(5,824)
-Overseas	311	(3,486)	10,295	(11,785)
Total	(35,244)	(14,251)	(114,567)	(51,617)

The tax rate is reflective of the official tax rates in the countries that the Group operates. The rate for the quarter and full year 2007 is lower compared to the level of profit recorded due to significant contributory items to profits accounted for and realised during the quarter and in previous quarters not attracting taxes.

B6. Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

	CURRENT QUARTER 1 Oct 2007 - 31 Dec 2007 RM'000	CUMULATIVE QUARTERS 1 Jan 2007 - 31 Dec 2007 RM'000
	Nil	Nil

B7. Financial Assets at Fair Value (Quoted Securities)

- (a) The particulars of purchase or disposal of quoted securities which made up substantially of trusts funds under surplus cash management by the Group are as follows :-

	THIS YEAR	
	CURRENT QUARTER 1 Oct - 31 Dec 2007 RM'000	CUMULATIVE QUARTERS 1 Jan - 31 Dec 2007 RM'000
Total Purchase consideration	102,252	203,061
Total Sale proceeds	(61,100)	(100,100)
Total Profit/(Loss) on Disposals	1,321	1,641

(b) Investment as at 31 Dec 2007.

	Held as Long Term Investments RM'000	Held as Current Assets RM'000	TOTAL RM'000
At cost	25,148	9,901	35,049
At book value	5,413	112,205	117,618
At market value	5,453	112,256	117,709

B8. Status of Uncompleted Corporate Announcement

The Group announced on 13th November 2007 on the following corporate events/exercises:

- i. NBPOL has successfully placed 25,000,000 shares to the investors at an issue price of GBP2.50 per share and is successfully listed at the Main Board, London Stock Exchange commencing from 17th December 2007. At the date just before this report the shares were traded at above GBP5 per share. At the approximate traded level, NBPOL is valued at more than RM4.5 billion; and;
- ii. acquisition of 59,533,289 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in SINDORA ("SINDORA Shares"), representing approximately 62.01% of the issued and paid up share capital of SINDORA ("Proposed Acquisition");
- iii. proposed Collaboration with PNG Sustainable Development Program Limited to jointly undertake oil palm feasibility studies in Kamusie, Papua New Guinea ("Collaboration").

The status of the announcements as at the date of this report is as follows;

Announcement i)

NBPOL has successfully placed 25,000,000 shares to the investors at an issue price of GBP2.50 per share and is successfully listed at the Main Board, London Stock Exchange commencing from 17th December 2007. At the date just before this report the shares were traded at above GBP5 per share. At the approximate traded level, NBPOL is valued at more than RM4.5 billion.

Announcement ii)

The proposed acquisition of Sindora Berhad is being attended toward completion. There were separate announcements made over the acquisition on approval or non objection responses received from the relevant authorities on issues related to the acquisition. The EGM for Kulim's Shareholders approval of the proposed acquisition is tentatively scheduled to be in early March 2008.

Announcement iii)

Collaboration agreement with PNG Sustainable Development Program Limited was signed on 5th December 2007. At the date of this report there were no significant developments over this matter.

B9. Borrowings and Debt Securities

	As at 31 Dec 2007	As at 31 Dec 2006
	RM'000	RM'000
Term Loans		
Secured - denominated in RM	952,626	934,923
- denominated in USD	55,207	163,278
- denominated in SDR	14,826	22,296
Less : Due within 12 months (reclassified to short term borrowings)	(250,240)	(188,116)
Total - Term Loan	772,419	932,381
Short Term Borrowings (reclassified)	250,240	188,116
Bank overdrafts - secured	-	-
- unsecured	14,798	26,598
Short term bank borrowings - secured	246,108	174,391
- unsecured	10,000	-
Total - Short Term Borrowings	270,906	200,989
Total Borrowings	1,293,565	1,321,486

B10. Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

- (a) As at 31 December 2007, there were outstanding warrants of 19,302,248. Each warrant entitles its registered holder to subscribe to one (1) new ordinary share of RM0.50 each in the Company at a revised exercise price of RM2.43 per share.
- (b) Commodity futures contracts entered into by certain subsidiary companies outstanding as at 23 February 2008 (being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly report) are as follows:

	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>Maturity Period</u>
Sale Contract	260,122	March 2008 to Dec 2009
Purchase Contract	(83,376)	March 2008 to Dec 2008

The above exchange traded commodity contracts were entered into with the objective of managing and hedging the Group's exposure to adverse price movements in vegetable oil commodities.

The associated credit risk is minimal as these contracts were entered into with Brokers of commodity exchange. Gains or losses arising from contracts entered into as hedges of anticipated future transactions are deferred until the date of such transactions at which time they are included in the measurement of such transactions gains or losses on contracts which are no longer designated as hedges are included in the Income Statement.

Forward foreign exchange contracts are entered into by a subsidiary company in currencies other than its functional currency to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate on specific transactions. Currently, the Group's policy is to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts for up to 30% of such foreign currency receipts where company is able to enjoy premium market swap point and up to 80% of such foreign currency payment over the following year. However it is subject to review by management from time to time due to the currency market trend and situation.

At 31 December 2007, the settlement dates on open forward contracts range between 1 and 12 months. The foreign currency amounts and contractual exchange rate for the group's outstanding contracts are as follows:

Hedged item	Currency	RM'000 Equivalent	Contract rate
Trade receivables: USD192,992,900	USD	643,781	1USD = RM3.3358
Trade receivables: EUR		EUR	1EUR = nil
Future sales of goods over the following 6 months:	USD	Nil	
Future purchase of equipments EUR Nil	EUR	Nil	1 EUR = nil

The fair values of outstanding forward contracts of the group at the Balance Sheet date approximate their carrying amounts.

The net unrecognised gain as at 31 December 2007 on open contracts which hedge anticipated future foreign currency sales amounted to RM5,360,172. These net exchange gains are deferred until the related sales are transacted, at which time they are included in the measurement of such transactions.

B11. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS AND ARBITRATION

Status of the pending legal suits against Kulim in relation to the above acquisition are as follows:-

1) KLHC Suit No. D5-22-899-2005

1. Firstcrest Global Limited (No. Syarikat: 650678)
2. Cogent Management Limited (No. Syarikat: 650679)
3. Batemans Capital Limited (No. Syarikat : 650739)
4. Eagle Option Sdn. Bhd. (No. Syarikat: 672334-M)

v.

1. Indexia Assets Limited (No. Syarikat : 434721)
2. Naunton International Limited (No. Syarikat: 480530)
3. Yates Ventures Limited (No. Syarikat: 371504)
4. Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad (No. Syarikat: 23370-V)
5. UOB Kay Hian Pte. Ltd. (No. Syarikat :197000447-W)

The Plaintiffs are seeking a declaration that the sale and purchase agreement between Kulim as purchaser and Wisdom, Indexia, Yates and Naunton as vendors are void and for a permanent injunction restraining the defendants from disposing or dealing with or negotiating for the sale or diminishing the value of any of the vendors's Shares held in QSR ("QSR Shares") which had purportedly been sold to FGL, CML and BCL vide Shares Sale Agreements dated 20 April 2005, to any other party (other than to FGL, CML and BCL) including Kulim. Based on the Statement of Claim, the QSR Shares purportedly sold to FGL by Indexia were 6,173,110 QSR Shares; the QSR Shares purportedly sold to CML by Naunton were 5,416,200 QSR Shares and the QSR Shares purportedly sold to BCL by Yates were 8,143,400 QSR Shares. The matter is pending full trial after the Plaintiffs' application for an inter partes interim injunction was dismissed by the High Court, the Court of Appeal and the Federal Court.

2) KLHC Suit No. D5-22-942-2005

1. Chain Valley Management Limited (No. Syarikat 650672)
2. Eagle Option Sdn. Bhd. (No. Syarikat: 672334-M)

v.

1. Indexia Assets Limited (No. Syarikat : 434721)
2. Kulim (Malaysia) Berhad (No. Syarikat: 23370-V)
3. UOB Kay Hian Pte. Ltd. (No. Syarikat :197000447-W)

The Plaintiffs are seeking a declaration that the sale and purchase agreement between Kulim as purchaser and Indexia as vendor is void ab initio and for a permanent injunction restraining the defendants from disposing or dealing with or negotiating for the sale or diminishing the value of any of the 9,557,900 shares held in QSR ("QSR Shares") which had been sold to CVM. The matter is pending full trial after the Plaintiffs' application for an inter partes interim injunction was dismissed by the High Court, the Court of Appeal and the Federal Court.

The above cases arising from the QSR acquisition disputes are the remaining outstanding cases yet to be resolved either through court proceedings or via negotiated settlements.

All of the other legal cases as reported in quarter three and earlier quarterly reports since June 2005 have been struck out, withdrawn or settled under mutual agreement with no liberty to refile afresh.

B12. Dividend Proposed

There was no dividend proposed during the quarter.

B13. Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)

		CURRENT QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTERS	
		1 Oct - 31 Dec		1 Jan - 31 Dec	
		2007	2006	2007	2006
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
a) Basic earnings per share					
Net profit for the period	(RM'000)	170,003	27,742	406,355	127,648
Weighted average no. of shares in issue	('000)	282,700	265,696	282,700	265,696
Basic earnings per share	(sen)	60.14	10.44	143.74	48.04
Diluted Earnings per share	(sen)	57.00	9.60	136.24	44.19

b) Diluted earnings per share

For the diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue is adjusted to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

(i) From the renounceable rights issue of 47,289,060 shares with free warrants of same number. The exercise period for the warrants opens from July 13, 2005 being one (1) year after the issue date of July 13, 2004 and available for exercise within a period of four (4) years there after expiring in July 2009. As at the end of the reporting quarter there were 19,302,248 warrants outstanding. The potential dilutive effect of these outstanding warrants is computed as disclosed.

(ii) On the Employee Share Option Scheme

There were accepted ESOS options for 11,171,000 shares exercisable at RM2.04 per share. As at end of the reporting Quarter there were outstanding 3,242,150 options exercisable within the expiry period to August 2009. The potential dilutive effect of these outstanding ESOS is computed as disclosed.

B14. Currency Translation

The exchange rates used for each unit of the currencies in the Group for the current financial period are:

	THIS YEAR CURRENT QUARTER		PRECEEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	
	MTH-END RATE	AVERAGE RATE	MTH-END RATE	AVERAGE RATE
Indonesia Rupiah (IDR/RP '000)	0.3536	0.3726	0.3980	0.3920
Papua New Guinea Kina (PGK/Kina/K)	1.2297	1.2415	1.2485	1.2723
United Kingdom Pound Sterling (GBP)	6.6214	6.7730	6.9160	6.7193
United States of America Dollar (USD/US\$)	3.3151	3.4247	3.6870	3.7438
EUR	4.8827	4.7631	4.6670	4.8450
Singapore Dollar (S\$)	2.2931	2.2974	2.3200	2.3020

By Order of the Board
KULIM (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

IDHAM JIHADI BIN ABU BAKAR, MAICSA 7007381
SALMAH BINTI ABD WAHAB, LS 02140
(Secretaries)

Dated : 28th February 2007